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FY16 2Q FY17 2Q YoY Vs. initial outlook

Amount Amount Change
Change

(%)
Outlook Change

Net sales 193.3 212.0 +18.6 +9.7 205.0 +7.0

Operating income

（Operating marjgin）

16.1
（8.3）

23.6
（11.2）

+7.5 +46.9
19.0

（9.3）
+4.6

EBITDA 21.0 29.3 +8.2 +39.2 25.0 +4.3

Ordinary income 16.2 26.3 +10.1 +62.3 19.0 +7.3

Profit attributable to 
owners of parent 10.4 25.7 +15.2 +145.8 19.0 +6.7

4

◆ Increased YoY both in sales and profit.
Health IT and E-comic distribution service are going well.
Decrease in expenses related to the sale of data center
(increase in extraordinary profit) also contributed.

FY17 2Q Earnings Highlights (Consolidated)
(Unit:100 million yen)
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Business Areas and Segment Structure

System integration 
for major companies

Package services 
for medical 
institutions

・Hospitals
・Pharmaceutical

companies
・Nursing care companies
・Health industry

Health IT

Business package 
cloud services

Business Software

・Company
・Government agency

etc.

Enterprise Service
Management

・Textile makers
・Trading companies
・Pharmaceutical

wholesalers
・Cell-phone companies

Internet contents 
for consumers

E-comic

・General consumer

Business Solution 
Group

Digital 
Entertainment Group
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FY16 2Q FY17 2Q YoY

Amount Amount Change Change
(%)

Net sales

Health IT net sales

98.3
32.8

105.5
39.9

+7.1

+7.1

+7.3

+21.6

Operating income

（Operating margin）

3.6
（3.7）

6.3
（6.0）

+2.6 +73.0

◆ Net Sales : Health IT was steady from the first quarter, 
absorbing the decline in data center related business 
withdrawal etc.

◆Operating income : Increase due to increase in sales.

(Unit:100 million yen)

Business Solution Results (Consolidated)
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FY16 2Q FY17 2Q YoY

Amount Amount Change Change
(%)

Net sales

E-book net sales

95.0
88.1

106.4
100.6

+11.4

+12.5

+12.1

+14.2

Operating income

（Operating margin）

12.4
（13.1）

17.2
（16.2）

+4.8 +38.9

◆Net sales ：Updated highest sales as E-comic distribution 
service continued strong.

◆Operating income：Increase due to contribution of 
E-comic distribution service sales growth and operational 
efficiency.

Digital Entertainment Results (Consolidated)

(Unit:100 million yen)
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8

E-comic net sales

FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017

Digital Entertainment E-comic Distribution Services Net Sales Results 

(Unit:100 million yen)
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0

5

10

FY16 2Q FY17 2Q

R&D Equipment Capital

Capital Overseas start-up companies 1.3

Equipment

E-comic distribution services

4.9

Health IT new services

System for pharmaceutical 
company

Regional inclusive care area

GRANDIT-ERP

Others

R&D

AI,IoT, New technology 
development 0.9

Others

4.9

6.3

0.9 0.9

8.8

7.1
1.6

1.3

Investment

(Unit:100 million yen)

Major Investments (100 million yen)
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March 31,2017 September 30,2017

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Change Major factors for changes

Current assets 237.3 72.7 262.0 76.6 +24.7
・Cash and deposits +37.7
・Notes and accounts 

receivable-trade -10.4

Fixed assets 88.8 27.3 79.9 23.4 -8.9 ・Buildings and structures -11.7

Total assets 326.2 100.0 342.0 100.0 +15.8

Current liabilities 86.3 26.5 75.4 22.0 -10.9
・Reserve for loss from 

business restructuring -4.2

Non-current

liabilities 3.1 1.0 4.6 1.3 +1.5

Total liabilities 89.5 27.5 80.1 23.4 -9.4

Total net assets 236.6 72.5 261.9 76.6 +25.2 ・Retained earnings +21.6

Total liabilities 
and net assets 326.2 100.0 342.0 100.0 +15.8

Shareholders 
equity ratio 72.2％ 76.2%

Balance Sheet (Consolidated)
(Unit:100 million yen, %)
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100

120

140

160

FY16 OCF ICF Financial

CF

FY17 2Q

11

124.0

+23.9

+18.2

-4.3

Increase in income before 
income taxes

Payment of dividends etc.

FY16 2Q FY17 2Q Change

Operating CF 9.9 23.9 +13.9

Investment CF △4.9 18.2 +23.2

Free CF 5.0 42.1 +37.1

Financial CF △6.3 △4.3 +1.9

Effect of exchange 
rate changes on 
cash and cash 

equivalents
△0.3 △0.0 +0.3

Net increase 
(decrease) in cash 

and cash 
equivalents

△1.7 37.7 +39.4

The period cash and 
cash equivalents at 

beginning of the 
period

119.4 124.0 +4.6

Cash and cash 
equivalents at end 

of the quarter
117.7 161.8 +44.0

161.8

Sale of data center etc.

Cash Flow (Consolidated)

Cash(equivalents)balance Cash(equivalents)balance

(Unit:100 million yen)

(Unit:100 million yen)
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E-comic

Health IT

Development into nursing care area

Others

Business development utilizing AI and IoT

13

Focused Businesses

Marketing strategy
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Growth strategy of the new medium-term management plan

14

140

300

180

78

159 160

200

FY2016 Results FY2019 Targets

800

417
E-comic

M&A

Health IT

SI/
Business
package

M&A
Set a strategic investment limit of 
¥200(100 million) 

600
Pursuit of growth

Create business through 
Co-creation
Business development utilizing 
AI and IoT

Further concentration of 
priority business
Growth achieved with Health IT 
and E-comic

(Unit:100 million yen)
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E-comic

15

E-comic

Health IT

Development into nursing care area

Others

Business development utilizing AI and IoT

Marketing strategy
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〈E-book〉

Yellow part〈E-comic〉

Graph on the right

651
768

1,013

1,411

1,826

2,278

2,630

2,950

3,220

3,410
3,560

E-book Market

〈E-book＋E-magazine〉
(100 million yen)

(100 million yen)

E-magazine

E-book

prediction

FY11      FY12     FY13      FY14      FY15     FY16      FY17     FY18     FY19      FY20      FY21 FY11       FY12       FY13        FY14       FY15       FY16 

The source is Impress Corporation The source is Impress Corporation

Comics

Letter books
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・Maximize efficiency of Internet advertisement

・Diversification of means of settlement

FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017
(Target)

FY2018
(Target)

FY2019
(Target)

Growth scenario E-comic

17

 Aim for establishment of top share with growth exceeding 
market trends

1. Enhancement by latest IT technology

2. Strengthen conductors 
⇒ Increase number of members

3. Improve user experience

180

300

73
・Vertical read scroll 

・Monopoly precedent delivery

・Early delivery through work process review

・Application of AI technology

・Improve quality by enhancing system, enhance security

(Unit:100 million yen)
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うらめしや
(C)魔木子/双葉社

オキテネムル
(C)連打一人/双葉社

陽炎の辻 居眠り磐音
(C)かざま鋭二/佐伯泰英/双葉社

この世界の片隅に
(C)こうの史代/双葉社

大奴隷区 君と１億３千万の奴隷
(C)オオイシヒロト/岡田伸一/双葉社

ドクムシ
(C)八頭道尾/合田蛍冬/双葉社

Comic
story

AI forecast

Work tag

An era Battle

18

 AI technology was successful and boosted favorable results

E-comic Major action in the 1H  (Application of AI technology)



Copyright © 2017 INFOCOM CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 19

 Corresponds to "Yahoo! Wallet" "Rakuten Pay” contributing 
to increase in the number of members

 It is easy to read with a 

simple procedure

 Point accumulates

You can read using points

 Manage with payment 

details

E-comic Major action in the 1H  (Diversification of means of settlement)
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Start distribution of 
other stores

Appeal work 
with CM

Special page 
on site

Appeal work 
with banner

You can read the
latest volume

only

 Improve customer satisfaction because you can read comics 
you want to read early

Comic books 
released

2~6ヶ月

Up to now36 publisher
Distribution of 118 titles

Exclusive distribution 
of latest volume

E-comic Major action in the 1H  (Monopoly precedent delivery)
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・Maximize efficiency of Internet advertisement

・Diversification of means of settlement

21

1. Enhancement by latest IT technology

2. Strengthen conductors 
⇒ Increase number of members

3. Improve user experience

・Vertical read scroll 

・Monopoly precedent delivery

・Early delivery through work process review

・Application of AI technology

・Improve quality by enhancing system, enhance security

 Implement effective actions to achieve the full-year sales 
target of 21 billion yen

E-comic Major action in the 2H
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Health IT

22

E-comic

Health IT

Development into nursing care area

Others

Business development utilizing AI and IoT

Marketing strategy
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1,097 

387 420 

1,024 2,928
(2016 outlook）

Medical 
information 
management

Other
当社の事業領域
Company’s

business areas

Source: Outlook for medical information systems market 2016 by Yano Research Institute

Medical 
accounting 
systems

Medical 
imaging 
system

E-medical 
records

Health IT Scale of the Medical IT Market

(Unit:100 million yen)
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Hospital

FY2016

Pharmaceutical

Hospital

Pharmaceutical

Regional
inclusive

care
Nursing

care

FY2019

 Growing healthcare to 14 billion yen scale by focusing on 
regional comprehensive care and nursing care.

Other Other

1. Establish presence in regional inclusive care
and nursing care（Sales more than 2 billion yen）

３. Expansion of lineup for hospitals and 
pharmaceutical

・Nursing care whole IT! promotion
・Launch of nursing care platform service

・For hospitals, we focused on surgery and 
nursing departments

・Growth acceleration for pharmaceuticals 
through integration of manufacturing and 
sales

２. New health IT service utilizing AI and IoT

140

78

Growth scenario Health IT

(Unit:100 million yen)
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Nursing care 
watching
support service

3

Care Platform

２

“Daily”
Care record
system

1

(During demonstration
experiment)

New service
3

1

2

2

(Under review)
Care record service

4

 Nursing care whole IT! Pushing forward, developing nursing care 
platform services

(Under review)
Home-based service

5

3

2

介護記録システム

Health IT   Nursing care whole IT!
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Elderly people
/ families Nursing care companyPharmaceutical Hospital

Health IT Service deployment 

26

Medical Care

E
x
istin

g

Regional inclusive care

N
e
w

MR
Sales support

RIS/PACS

Medical information
management

Drug information
management

Surgery assistance

Nursing support

TEIJIN

Solasto

Major
nursing care 

companyNursing care whole IT!

CarePlatform

①Care record system
②Watching support 

service

Vital link

Collaboration

Database of nursing 
care information

Patient information 
sharing system

New care services 
for mixed care and

living support

Nursing care related
information search service
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Digital Health Connect AGING2.0 (April 26, 2017)
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1
2015.03

2
2015.10

Business plan contest Carelinks
Reconstruction of nursing care record
for Solasto
（March,2017）

Business pitch 
for the elderly
（Aging 2.0）

Z-Works

3
2015.11

Problem solving type
pitch event

Sleepeer

4
2016.07

Pitch events for 
nursing care services

bspr

5
2016.07

Business pitch 
for the elderly
（Aging 2.0）

Triple W

6
2017.04

Business pitch 
for the elderly

（Aging 2.0 TOKYO）
Moff

Business capital alliance in January 2017
(Tackle regional inclusive care solutions)

Co-developed "sleep coach" in Teijin 
sleep project
(It began selling on May 31, 2017)

Demonstration of brain training for 
solving dementia with Solasto

Collaboration under consideration

Collaboration under consideration

Holding month Event Best company Collaboration status

Health IT  Digital Health Connect  Performance
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 Develop watching support service for nursing care company 
using IoT
⇨ Developed in collaboration with Z-Works. 

Significant reduction in burden on caregivers.

Z-Worksのアプリケーション

Utilizing sensor technology to realize efficiency in nursing care sites

Health IT Major action in the 2H

Watching support service

Fall from bed Accident in the toilet Wandering around

Notice 
immediately 

after receiving 
notification

You can also 
check the action 

at night

Share 
correspondence 

situation among staff
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Responding to lack of
care staff

Caregiver recruitment, 
education

Enhancement of 
care-related information

Measures to increase 
elderly living alone

Concerning nursing care 
and living support
Information platform

Watching at home,
living support

Task Theme

Nursing 
care 

company

Cared
person
/family

Improve productivity of 
nursing care work

IoT and sensor lineup 
expansion

Automatic nursing care
record

Health IT  Nursing care whole IT!  Investment theme in the 2H
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Others

31

E-comic

Health IT

Development into nursing care area

Others

Business development utilizing AI and IoT

Marketing strategy
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 Provide solution that cooperates with enterprise IT service and 
RPA

⇨ Improve efficiency of day-to-day operations and advance worker reform

Business deployment using RPA（Robotic Process Automation）

Utilize RPA for daily work

WEB-ERP

Contract management system

Invoice management system

RPA

Emergency contact / 
Safety confirmation system
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Business development using IoT

Attach a sensing device (red) to 
the inside pocket of the smart 
firefighter clothing.

Collect data on the disaster site 
management system and grasp
the status of the crew members.

 Embedded wearable device jointly developed with Teijin in smart 
firefighter clothing
⇨ Measure the temperature of the crew members to prevent heat  

stroke leading to strengthening of safety management
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Financial Results for the 2Q FY17

Focused businesses in the medium-
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（E-comic, Health IT）

Outlook for FY17
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FY16
FY17
Initial

outlook

FY17

Revised
outlook

Change Change
(%)

Net sales 417.6 460.0 460.0 +42.4 +10.1

Operating income

（Operating margin）

47.7
(11.4)

53.0
(11.5)

56.0
(12.2)

+8.3 +17.2

EBITDA 58.4 65.0 68.0 +9.6 +16.4

Ordinary income 48.5 53.0 58.0 +9.5 +19.5

Profit attributable to 
owners of parent 32.6 40.0 45.0 +12.4 +38.0

E.P.S.(yen) 119.28 146.29 164.56 +45.28 ―

ROE（％） 14.6 16.3 17.6 +3.0

◆In addition to the results of the first half, based on 
the forecasts of priority business Health IT and E-comic 
upward revised profit forecast for full year.

(Unit:100 million yen,%)

FY17 Outlook (Consolidated)
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◆Net sales ： As in the initial forecast, the Health IT performed 
steadily.

◆Operating income：Increase due to increased Health IT revenue 
while at the same time strengthening upfront investment with 
regional inclusive care and nursing care with a view to the 
medium-term plan goal As planned.

FY16
FY17
Initial

outlook

FY17

Revised
outlook

Change
Change

(%)

Net sales

Health IT net sales

224.1

78.1

235.0

90.0

235.0
90.0

+10.9

+11.9

+4.9

+15.2

Operating income

（Operating margin）

19.9
（8.9）

21.0
（8.9）

21.0
（8.9）

+1.1 +5.5

Business Solution Outlook (Consolidated)

(Unit:100 million yen,%)
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◆Net sales ：E-comic distribution service aims to continue 21.0 
billion yen.

◆Operating inome：Midterm plan To strengthen investment 
including new marketing measures and utilization of AI to 
achieve target sales target of 30 billion yen, expected increase in 
earnings from the beginning due to E-comic business expansion.

FY16
FY17
Initial

outlook

FY17

Revised
outlook

Change
Change

(%)

Net sales

E-comic net sales

193.5

180.0

225.0

210.0

225.0
210.0

+31.5

+30.0

+16.3

+16.7

Operating income

（Operating margin）

28.0
（14.5）

32.0
（14.2）

35.0
（15.6）

+7.0 +25.0

Digital Entertainment Outlook (Consolidated)

(Unit:100 million yen,%)
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◆Dividend：An interim dividend of 10 yen will be implemented, with a 
year-end dividend of 28 yen, together with an annual dividend of 38 yen.
→Increase 3 yen from the initial forecast reflecting business performance 

(ordinary + 1 yen, memorial + 2 yen)

◆Preferential：Applicable to shareholders holding one or more units 
stated in the register of shareholders as of September 30, 2017. 
(scheduled to be announced at the end of November)

17.5 18.5 
22.0 

25.0 

38.0 

0.0円

6.3円

12.5円

18.8円

25.0円

31.3円

37.5円

43.8円

FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017

Annual dividend per share（yen）

73.98 yen 79.43 yen 26.64 yen 119.28 yen 146.30 yen

10
（2Q-end）

15
（Year-end）

10
（2Q-end）

28
（Year-end）

Return to Shareholders

E.P.S.

Note: The Company conduced a 200-for-1 stock split of common stock effective October 1, 2013. The annual dividend 
per share and net profit per share before the share split are adjusted to figures that take into account the share split. 

（Forecast）
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Infocom Corporation

Corporate Communications Office

TEL：03-6866-3160 Email：pr＠infocom.co.jp

This document is provided for the purpose of providing information about the Company and its performance,  

not for the solicitation of investments in securities issued by the Company. In addition, there may be some 

management indicators, amount changes, or percentage changes that differ from the figures stated in this 

document because the figures in this document are shown in units of 100 million yen. This document is 

created on the basis of data that was current as of September 30, 2017, except for some data.

The names of the companies, services ,and products stated in this document are trademarks or registered 

trademarks of the respective companies. The opinions and forecasts included in this document are judgments 

of the Company as of the date of preparation, and the Company does not guarantee the accuracy or 

completeness of the information, which might change as new data becomes available.


